ACT 331

H.B. NO. 3299

A Bill for an Act Making An Appropriation for a Study of the Deregulation of Certain Telecommunications Activities to Promote the Growth of the Telecommunications Industry in the State.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal

ACT 331

year 1988-1989, for a feasibility study regarding the deregulation of private coinoperated telephones, telephone-shared tenant services, and interisland telephone service and for a study on the issue known in the telecommunications industry as "bypass".

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the office of the legislative auditor for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1988. (Approved June 13, 1988.)